sheet, with the associated depreciation
and interest expense being recorded in
the income statement over the lease
period. Limited exemptions apply for
short-term leases (leases with a term
of twelve months or less) and low value
leases. The payments for the exempt
leases are recognised as an expense
in the income statement on a straight
line basis over the lease term.

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 using
the modified retrospective approach,
under which the cumulative effect of
initial application (£nil) is recognised in
retained earnings at 1 January 2019.
Accordingly, the comparative information
has not been restated and continues to
be reported under IAS 17 “Leases” and
IFRIC 4 “Determining Whether an
Arrangement Contains a Lease”.

Full details of right-of-use assets
and lease liabilities can be found in
notes 14 and 29.

All ratios used in this report use the 2019
figures after adjusting for the impact
of IFRS 16 so that they are directly
comparable with the 2018 reported
figures. The effect of IFRS 16 on these
ratios is explained in the following table.

31 December
 2019 as

reported
IFRS 16
 impact

31 December
2019

excluding
IFRS 16
impact

31 December
 2018

as reported

Profit/(loss) before tax 315 35 350 (2,722)
Exceptional costs — — — 712
Finance costs 868 (76) 792 654
Depreciation 5,403 107 5,510 5,379
Amortisation of right-of-use assets 822 (822) — —
Amortisation 380 — 380 576

EBITDA 7,788 (756) 7,032 4,599

Cash generated from operations 8,798 (756) 8,042 4,286

31 December
2019 as

reported
IFRS 16
impact

31 December
 2019

excluding
 IFRS 16
impact

31 December
2018

 as reported

Loans and borrowings 9,106 610* 9,716 10,996
Lease liabilities 1,918 (1,918) — —
Cash and cash equivalents (3,272) — (3,272) (2,302)

Net debt 7,752 (1,308) 6,444 8,694

*	� To be consistent with 2018, any leases which would have been classified as finance leases in the

prior year have been added to loans and borrowings.

Northbridge Industrial Services plc  •  Annual report and accounts 201914

REVENUE AND PROFIT BEFORE TAX
The Group’s revenue is derived principally
from the rental of its hire fleet and also
from the sale of manufactured equipment.
Notes 2 and 3 show the Group’s revenue
split by segment, geography and
revenue type.

As many of the Group’s costs are largely
of a fixed nature in the short to medium
term (with significant movements in the